by changes to the assumptions underpinning each of these elements.

The impact of changes in significant assumptions on the net outstanding
claims liabilities are shown in the table below for the Group. Each change
has been calculated in isolation to other changes. Where TOWER is
reinsured, the impact of a change to claims cost is borne by reinsurance,
so the net impact is nil on the basis that there is no default on the part of
the reinsurers. This is the situation for three of the four main earthquakes
other than February 2011 event which has exceeded reinsurance cover.

TOWER Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2015

TOWER Limited annual report 201526

6. Canterbury earthquakes (continued)

The changes in the table below therefore relate to February 2011 event to
the extent that claim costs change. If cumulative costs were to reduce by
more than $8.5 million, then the impact on TOWER is muted by adverse
development reinsurance at the rate of 87.5%.

Impact on February 2011 event
provision

Sensitivity Change Variable
2015

$000
2014

$000

Outstanding Claims:

Change to costs and quantity of
expected claim estimates including
building costs and other impacts +5% 6,500 5,000

–5% (6,500) (5,000)

Change in apportionment of claim
costs to/from February 2011 event +1% (6,800) (6,600)

–1% 6,800 6,600

Other receivables:

Recoveries from EQC in respect of land
damage +10% (850) (550)

–10% 850 550

Recoveries from EQC in respect of
building costs +10% (450) (150)

–10% 450 150

The process used to determine assumptions and key elements of
judgement within claims estimation is described in note 23 (C) (a)
Insurance business disclosures.

7. Other expenses

2015
$000

2014
$000

Included in total management and sales
expenses are the following:

Amortisation of deferred acquisition costs 20,028 18,211

Bad debts written off 155 32

Change in provision for doubtful debts 104 (160)

Amortisation of software 1,660 931

Depreciation:

Office equipment and furniture 676 328

Motor vehicles 184 186

Computer equipment 1,514 1,247

Directors’ fees  455  495

Operating leases 2,966 3,834

Employee benefits expense 51,038 49,621

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 15 21

Claims related expense reclassified to claims
expense (21,352) (18,564)

Auditors’ remuneration

Fees paid to Company’s auditors:

Audit of financial statements (1) 343 518

Other services:

Other assurance related services (2) 33 71

Non-assurance advisory related services (3) 8 6

Fees paid to subsidiaries’ auditors different
to Group auditors:

Audit of annual financial statements 39 33

(1)  The audit of financial statements includes fees for both the annual
audit of financial statements and the review of interim financial
statements.

(2)  Other assurance related services related to the solvency return audit,
share register audit and regulatory returns, plus the audit of TOWER
Life (N.Z) Limited net asset statement and Australian branch licence
revocation in the prior year.

(3)  Non-assurance advisory related services related to Annual
Shareholders’ Meeting procedures.

(B) Financing costs

Financing costs include interest on external debt (borrowing costs), and
amortisation of transaction costs recognised on the effective interest